BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for an Increase in Electric
Distribution Rates.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff Approval.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Change
Accounting Methods.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Modify
Rider PSR.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Amend
Rider PSR.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Change
Accounting Methods.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to Establish a
Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section
4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an
Electric Security ~ Plan,  Accounting
Modifications and Tariffs for Generation
Service.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to Amend its
Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to Defer
Vegetation Management Costs.

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc., to Establish Minimum
Reliability Performance Standards Pursuant
to Chapter 4901:1-10, Ohio Administrative
Code.
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Case No. 17-32-EL-AIR

Case No. 17-33-EL-ATA

Case No. 17-34-EL-AAM

Case No. 17-872-EL-RDR

Case No. 17-873-EL-ATA

Case No. 17-874-EL-AAM

Case No. 17-1263-EL-SSO

Case No. 17-1264-EL-ATA

Case No. 17-1265-EL-AAM

Case No. 16-1602-EL-ESS



STATUS REPORT OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

The Commission issued an Entry in the above-captioned cases granting a suspension
of the procedural schedule and directing the parties to file a status report by March 9, 2018 if
a resolution in the cases had not been reached by that date.

Pursuant to that Entry, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., hereby provides that settlement
discussions are continuing and should be concluded very soon. However, at this time it

would be premature to request a procedural schedule.

Respectfully submitted,

é/fﬁ,,.ﬁiiff K u(/d/t%,

Amy B. Spiller (0047277)

VP Government & Community Affairs
Rocco O. D’ Ascenzo (0077651)
Deputy General Counsel

Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)
Associate General Counsel

Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172)
Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services LLC
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303 Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone - (513) 287-4359
Facsimile — (513) 287-4385
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing
document was served this 9th day of March 2018, by U. S mail, postage prepaid, or by

electronic mail upon the parties listed below.

Ehzabetlﬂ‘l’ Watts
Stephen L. Beeler Michael L. Kurtz
Robert Eubanks Jody Kyler Cohn
Assistant Attorneys General Office Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
Public Utilities Section 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
30 East Broad St., 16™ Floor Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Columbus, Ohio 43215 mkurtz@BK Llawfirm.com
Steven.beeler(@ohioattorneygeneral.gov jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Robert.eubanks@ohioattornevgeneral.gov

Counsel for Staff of the Commission Counsel for Ohio Energy Group
Frank P. Darr William J. Michael (Counsel of Record)
Matthew R. Pritchard Christopher Healey

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC Kevin Moore

21 East State Street, 17" Floor Assistant Consumers’ Counsel
Columbus, Ohio 43215 Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
fdarr@mwncmh.com 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
mpritchard@mwncmh.com Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485

William.michael@occ.ohio.gov
Kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov
Christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov

Counsel for Industrial Energy Users- Counsel for the Ohio Consumers’
Ohio Counsel

Kimberly W. Bojko (Counsel of Record) Colleen Mooney

James D. Perko, Jr. Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 1431 Mulford Road

280 Plaza, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43212

280 North High Street cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Columbus, Ohio 43215
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
Perko@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for the OMAEG Counsel for Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy



Madeline Fleisher

Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 W. Broad St., 8" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
mfleisher@elpc.org

Counsel for the Environmental Law &
Policy Center

Carrie M. Harris

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC

110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103

charris@spilmanlaw.com

Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Lara R. Brandfass

Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
P.O. Box 273

Charleston, WV 25321-0273
Ibrandfass@spilmanlaw.com

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
and Sam’s East, Inc.

Elyse Akhbari

Counsel of Record

E. Nicki Hewell

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
eakhbari@bricker.com
nhewell@bricker.com

Counsel for People Working
Cooperatively, Inc.

Angela Paul Whitfield

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
paul@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for The Kroger Co.

Richard L. Sites

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 3:d Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org

Dylan F. Borchers

Devin D. Parram

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
dborchers@bricker.com
dparram@bricker.com

Counsel for the Ohio Hospital
Association

Trent Dougherty

Counsel of Record

Miranda Leppla

1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
tdougherty(@theOEC.org
mleppla@theOEC.org

Counsel for the Ohio Environmental
Council and Environmental Defense
Fund



Joseph Oliker

Counsel of Record
Michael Nugent

IGS Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
joliker@igsenergy.com
mnugent@igsenergy.com

Counsel for IGS Energy

Steven D. Lesser

James F. Lang

N. Trevor Alexander

Mark T. Keaney

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
41 S. High St.

1200 Huntington Center
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 621-1500
slesser@calfee.com
jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com
mkeanev(@calfee.com

Counsel for the City of Cincinnati

D. David Altman

Justin D. Newman

J. Michael Weber

D. David Altman Co. L.P.A.

15 East 18" Street, Suite 200 W
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
daltman@environlaw.com
jnewman@environlaw.com
jweber@environlaw.com

Counsel for Cincinnati Clean Energy
Foundation

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Rebekah J. Glover

WHITT STURTEVANT LLP

The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590
88 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
glover@whitt-sturtevant.com

Counsel for Retail Energy Supply
Association (RESA)

Michael D. Dortch (Counsel of Record)
Richard R. Parsons

Justin M. Dortch

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC

65 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
mdortch@kravitzlle.com

Counsel for Calpine Energy Solutions,
LLC

Michael J. Settineri

Special Assistant Attorney General
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com

Counsel for the University of Cincinnati



Kurt J. Boehm

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
kboehm@BKILlawfirm.com

Counsel for the City of Cincinnati
Co-Counsel for City Solicitor of the City
of Cincinnati

Michael J. Settineri, Counsel of Record
Gretchen L. Petrucci

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci(@vorys.com

Counsel for Constellation NewEnergy,
Inc. and
Exelon Generation Company, LLC

Samantha Williams

Staff Attorney

Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
swilliams@nrdc.org

Counsel for the Natural Resources
Defense Council

Michael J. Settineri

Special Assistant Attorney General
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com

Counsel for Miami University

Robert Dove
P.O. Box 13442
Columbus, Ohio 43213

rdove(@attorneydove.com

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council

Richard C. Sahli

Richard C. Sahli Law Office, LLC
981 Pinewood Lane

Columbus, Ohio 43230

rsahli@columbus.rr.com

Counsel for SierraClub

Tony Mendoza

Staff Attorney

Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org

Counsel for SierraClub

Michael J. Settineri, Counsel of Record
Gretchen L. Petrucci

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com

Counsel for Constellation NewEnergy,
Inc. and
Exelon Generation Company, LL.C



N. Trevor Alexander

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Rebekah J. Glover

WHITT STURTEVANT LLP

The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590
88 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
alexander@whitt-sturtevant.com
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com

campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com

glover@whitt-sturtevant.com

Counsel for Direct Energy Services,
LLC

Direct Energy Business, LLC, and
Direct Energy Business Marketing, LL.C
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